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DECISION 


We deny the application for renewal of Wonder World Child Development Center’s (“Wonder World”) child care center license.
  Wonder World violated numerous regulations pertaining to physical plant and equipment, staff/child ratios, sanitation, and documentation.  Wonder World’s director falsified training documentation; she was not of good character and was not qualified to provide care conductive to the welfare of children. 
Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services (“DHSS”) filed a complaint on March 31, 2009.  TT&T Enterprises, LLC (“TT&T Enterprises”), owner and operator of Wonder World, 
was served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on April 23, 2009, but TT&T Enterprises did not file an answer to the complaint.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on August 14, 2009.  Joi N. Cunningham represented DHSS.  Though TT&T Enterprises was notified of the date and time of the hearing, no one appeared on behalf of TT&T Enterprises.  

Though we gave the parties until October 1, 2009, to file written arguments, no one filed a written argument.  
Findings of Fact

Wonder World’s Ownership, Licensure and Facilities

1.  TT&T Enterprises owns and operates Wonder World.  

2.  Wonder World held a child care center license to care for 89 children, ages 2 through 14 years.  The license expired on September 30, 2008.  DHSS then issued a short-term license that expired on November 30, 2008, and a second short-term license that expired on December 31, 2008.   

3.  Wonder World’s facility consists of two buildings, one at 604 Claudell and another at 606 Claudell in Columbia, Missouri.  

June 28, 2007, Inspection

4.  DHSS’s Section for Child Care Regulation (“SCCR”) conducted an inspection of Wonder World on June 28, 2007.  Tracy Bordewick, a/k/a Tracy Bordewick-Stover, the center’s director, was present.  The inspector found the following violations:  

· The ceiling between the north and south classrooms at 604 Claudell was caved in, leaving a large hole with electrical wires and insulation visible. 

· Cleaners such as Fantastic antibacterial lemon power cleaner, Great Value spray disinfectant, Lysol all-purpose cleaner, and Pine Magnum power cleaner were on a shelf 49 inches from the floor in an unlocked, unlatched storage room.

· A bottle containing Amoxicillin with an expiration date of October 20, 2006, was stored in an unlocked refrigerator on a shelf 36 inches from the floor in the two-year-old classroom at 606 Claudell.  

· A gate under the deck at 604 Claudell on the school-age playground was open and was unable to be latched.  

· Outdoor play equipment on the middle preschool playground had a hanging bridge with a space of between 4 and 9 inches between the standing platform and the bridge, creating an entrapment hazard.  

· Twelve hours of annual training for personnel were not documented.  Gwen Clark was documented as having 6 hours of training, Elizabeth Welpman was documented as having 4 hours, Vanessa Bradford was documented as having 7 hours, and Tracy Bordewick was documented as having 6 hours for 2006.  
July 12, 2007, Inspection 

5.  SCCR conducted another inspection on July 12, 2007, and found that outdoor play equipment on the middle preschool playground had a hanging bridge with a space of between 
4 and 9 inches between the standing platform and the bridge, creating an entrapment hazard (this violation had not been corrected from the previous inspection).  Bordewick was not present, and Pat Lopez identified herself as the person in charge in the absence of Bordewick.  The inspector attempted to obtain documentation regarding staff training, but Bordewick’s office was locked and Lopez did not have a key.  The inspector requested that documentation be provided by 
July 19, 2007.  

Falsification and Lack of Documentation of Training Hours

6.  The inspector received no documentation of training hours and wrote a letter to Bordewick-Stover (who was married and used that name at that time) dated July 25, 2007, requesting that she provide documentation by August 3, 2007, regarding staff training for 2006.  

7.  Bordewick-Stover faxed a letter to the inspector on August 6, 2007, and attached copies of training certificates for Heather Moots, Bradford, Welpman, Clark and Bordewick-Stover indicating that they had attended a course entitled “Conscious Discipline by Karen 
Hickman,” by Educare Boone County (“Educare”) on September 23, 2006, for six training hours.  Educare did not offer that course on September 23, 2006, and never contracted with Karen Hickman to present that course.  Bordewick-Stover also attached copies of training certificates for Moots, Bradford, Welpman, Clark and Bordewick-Stover indicating that they had attended “Conscious Discipline by Karen Hickman,” by Educare on October 21, 2006, for six training hours.  Educare did not offer that course on October 21, 2006.  Bordewick-Stover had made false certificates.   

8.  On August 10, 2007, the inspector sent a letter to Bordewick-Stover stating that she and her staff could not receive credit for attending “Conscious Discipline” because neither Educare nor Karen Hickman offered that course on September 23 and October 21, 2006.  The inspector requested that Bordewick-Stover provide certificates by August 24, 2007, showing that she and her staff had completed the delinquent training due for 2006.  


9.  On August 27, 2007, Bordewick-Stover faxed a letter to the inspector, dated August 24, 2007, stating that she was still looking for the staff training certificates for 2006.  


10.  On September 7, 2007, the inspector sent a letter to Bordewick-Stover stating that he had still not received copies of training certificates for staff for 2006.  The inspector requested that she provide copies of training certificates by September 21, 2007.  

11.  On September 27, 2007, the inspector sent a letter to Bordewick-Stover stating that he still had not received copies of training certificates for staff for 2006.  He requested that she provide the documentation by October 11, 2007.  


12.  On October 17, 2007, the inspector sent a letter to Bordewick-Stover stating that he still had not received copies of staff training certificates for 2006.  He stated that until documentation was received, staff could not be counted in staff/child ratios.  


13.  Bordewick-Stover failed to keep staff training documentation on file at the facility.  Staff training documentation was not available for review by DHSS upon request. 

14.  During an inspection on December 12, 2007, the inspector was finally able to verify that Wonder World staff had completed annual training requirements for 2006. 

October 25, 2007, Inspection

15.  SCCR conducted another inspection on October 25, 2007, and found the following violations:
· A plastic grocery bag, mulch from the playground, and a dead bug were on the carpet of the north rear downstairs classroom at 604 Claudell.

· Floor trim was detached from the wall in the north rear downstairs classroom at 604 Claudell. 

· A toilet in the north downstairs bathroom at 604 Claudell was not working.

· The seat of the toilet in the upstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell was loose.  The finish on the seat and lid had deteriorated and could not be sanitized.

· The bottom of the vanities in the bathrooms in the upstairs north and south classrooms at 604 Claudell had apparently suffered severe water damage and had caved in.  The outside base of the vanity in the bathroom in the downstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell had apparently suffered from water damage and had been reduced to a sawdust-like material.  

· Doors on wooden play kitchens were off their hinges in a playroom at 606 Claudell and the upstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell.  

· The back of a rocking chair had three back pegs missing, resulting in a seven-inch gap at the bottom and a ten-inch gap at the top.  
· There was a six-foot by fifteen-inch gap (when stretched) along the top of the south chain link fence in the school-age playground that presented an entrapment hazard.

· A broken-off limb approximately 12-16 feet long was trapped in the top of a tree in the preschool playground.  

· Staff training records were locked in Bordewick-Stover’s office and she was absent from the facility.  

Re-inspections on December 12, 2007, and April 14, 2008

16.  The inspector conducted a re-inspection on December 12, 2007.  The tree limb was still hanging in the tree in the preschool playground.  One staff person was present in a classroom with 13 children, including four two-year-olds.
  Due to ice on the playground, the inspector did not examine the fence. 

17.  The inspector conducted a re-inspection on April 14, 2008.  The gap was still present in the fence.  
May 1, 2008, Inspection

18.  SCCR conducted another inspection on May 1, 2008, and found the following violations: 

· A window was open in the bathroom of the south classroom at 606 Claudell and was not screened.
· A window frame was detached from the glass pane in the upper north classroom at 604 Claudell and was not screened.

· There was a “2 by 1 ½ inch” splintering section of surface at the bottom corner of the door to the bathroom in the upstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell.  

· A large box of Wind Fresh Detergent was on the floor in the storage room in the hall between classrooms that was accessible to children because the door was not secured.

· A bottle of VAC Master Carpet cleaner and paint cans were accessible to children in the storage room under the stairs in the downstairs hall between the north and south classrooms at 604 Claudell because the door was not secured.  
· There was a 4-inch crack in a blue children’s chair in the upper front south classroom at 604 Claudell that could pinch a child.

· There was a “5 by 11 inch” gap in the bottom of the east fence on the school-age playground, and the fence also had four rusty nails sticking out of it.

· A 3-inch piece of sharp copper tubing was protruding from an unused drinking fountain on the preschool playground.  

June 27 and July 7, 2008, Inspections

19.  SCCR conducted more inspections on June 27 and July 7, 2008, and found the following violations: 

· A window frame was still detached from the glass pane in the upper north classroom at 604 Claudell and was not screened.

· The bottom corner of the door to the bathroom in the upstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell was still splintered.  

· The blue children’s chair in the upper front south classroom at 604 Claudell was still cracked.  During the visit on July 7, 2008, Bordewick-Stover took the chair and threw it in the dumpster.  

20.  During the July 7, 2008, inspection, 24 children were present, one of whom was two years old, with two staff members supervising them.
  

21.  On July 2, 2008, SCCR received a complaint that a classroom at Wonder World was too hot.  During the July 7, 2008, inspection, the inspector placed a digital thermometer on a table two feet from the floor in a classroom where 24 children were present.  After 35 minutes, the temperature measured 91 degrees Fahrenheit.  Bordewick-Stover arrived and adjusted the thermostat; then cool air came from the vents.
August 14, 2008, Inspection 

22.  SCCR conducted an inspection on August 14, 2008, and found the following violations: 

· In the south classroom at 606 Claudell, a step ladder was leaning against the wall, a one-gallon can of paint was on the children’s water table, and chips and flakes of paint were in front of the window.  A lawn mower with gasoline in its tank was in the classroom.  Two one-gallon paint cans were on the storage unit between the classroom and the kitchen.  All of the items, except the paint chips, were removed during the inspection.  

· In the north classroom at 606 Claudell, an open one-gallon can of paint and two dried roller pans were on the counter, and four wet partially rinsed paintbrushes were in the sink.  
August 19, 2008, Inspection

23.  SCCR conducted an inspection on August 19, 2008, and found the following violations: 

· There were three gaps in the upper barrier of the wooden composite climbing unit on the preschool playground, which was at a height in excess of 24 inches.  The gaps measured 11 by 17 inches, 9 by 27 inches, and 6 by 17 inches.  
· A double gate on the playground had loose, rotting, water-damaged, splintered vertical and diagonal support posts.  
· Three toys or items of plastic equipment on the playground had broken, serrated edges.  

· Wonder World did not have the name of a physician, clinic, or hospital on file for some of the children.  
Violation of Staff/Child Ratios in September 2008

24.  In response to a complaint that Wonder World was in violation as to staff/child ratios, SCCR conducted an inspection on September 18, 2008.  Bordewick-Stover was alone at the facility with 14 children, ages 2 to 10.  One of the children was two years old. 

25.  SCCR conducted an inspection on September 24, 2008.  Bordewick-Stover was alone at the facility with 19 children, including one two-year-old.

26.  SCCR conducted an inspection on September 25, 2008.  Two staff persons were present with 23 children, including one two-year-old.  

Citations for Sanitation Violations

27.  The Columbia/Boone County Health Department cited Wonder World for sanitation violations on November 7 and 19, 2007; and January 22, January 29, February 15, February 20, June 5, July 7, and August 21, 2008.  


28.  DHSS cited Wonder World for sanitation violations on February 15, March 3, 
March 17, June 5, July 7, and August 28, 2008.    
Denial of Renewal

29.  On December 5, 2008, DHSS denied the application for renewal of Wonder World’s license.    
Conclusions of Law


Section 210.221.1(2)
 gives the Department the authority to “deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the [D]epartment[.]”  


Section 210.245.2 provides: 

If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes a written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing. 

Because we have authority to hold a hearing in cases in which the Department denies or revokes a license, we conclude that we have jurisdiction in this case.  Wonder World has the burden of 
proof.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Department, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  

DHSS presented evidence of a number of violations that were not in the complaint.  We cannot find cause for denial for conduct not set forth in the complaint.
  We have made findings of fact only on the violations that are set forth in the complaint and were established by the evidence.  

Count I:  Physical Plant Requirements

A.  Specific Regulations

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(1)(E) provides: 

Porches, decks, stairwells or other areas in approved child care space having a drop-off of more than twenty-four inches (24”) from which children might fall and be injured shall have an approved railing or approved barrier.  The railing or barrier shall be constructed to prevent the child from crawling or falling through or becoming entrapped.  

Wonder World violated this regulation by having gaps, through which a child could fall or become entrapped, in the outdoor play structure on June 28, 2007, July 12, 2007, and August 19, 2008.  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082 (1)(I) provides: 

All flammable liquids, matches, cleaning supplies, poisonous materials, medicines, alcoholic beverages, hazardous personal care items or other hazardous items shall be inaccessible to children. 

Wonder World violated this regulation on June 28, 2007, May 1, 2008, and August 14, 2008, when cleaning supplies, medicine, gasoline, an open paint can, and partially rinsed paint brushes were in areas accessible to children.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(2)(A)5 provides: 

The facility shall be dry, temperature controlled, well-ventilated and free of drafts.  Children shall not be overheated or chilled.  The temperature of the rooms shall be no less than sixty-eight degrees Fahrenheit (68◦F) and no more than eighty-five degrees Fahrenheit (85◦F) when measured two feet (2’) from the floor.  

Wonder World violated this regulation on July 7, 2008, when the temperature, measured two feet from the floor, was 91 degrees Fahrenheit.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(2)(A)6 provides: 

Walls, ceilings and floors shall be finished with material which can be cleaned easily and shall be free of splinters, cracks and chipping paint.  Floor covering shall be in good condition.  Lead-free paint shall be used for all painted surfaces.  

DHSS alleges that there were paint chips on the floor.  We infer that the chipping paint came from walls, ceilings or floors.  Further, the ceiling was caved in on June 28, 2007.  Wonder World violated this regulation.      

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(3)(A)3 provides: 

Toilet and handwashing facilities shall be in working order and convenient for the children’s use. 

Wonder World violated this regulation on October 25, 2007, when a toilet was not in working order.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(A)4 provides: 

The play area shall be safe for children’s activities, well-maintained, free of hazards such as poisonous plants, broken glass, rocks or other debris and shall have good drainage. 

Wonder World violated this regulation on June 28, 2007, July 12, 2007, October 25, 2007, December 12, 2007, May 1, 2008, and August 19, 2008, by having a gate that could not be latched; by having a hazardous, poorly maintained play structure; by having a sharp, broken tube protruding from the drinking fountain; by having broken toys and equipment with serrated edges; 
by having a limb hanging from a tree; by having gaps in the fencing; by having rusty nails sticking out of the fencing; and by having a gate with loose, rotting, water-damaged, splintered vertical and diagonal support posts.  

B.  General Regulation:  Failure to Make 
Premises Safe and Suitable for the Care of Children

All of these violations of specific regulations pertaining to physical plant requirements are also a violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(1)(A), which provides:  

The premises shall be safe and suitable for the care of children. 

Wonder World also violated this regulation by having the following conditions on the property, making the premises unsafe and unsuitable for the care of children:  

October 25, 2007: 

· A plastic grocery bag, mulch from the playground, and a dead bug were on the carpet of the north rear downstairs classroom at 604 Claudell.

· Floor trim was detached from the wall in the north rear downstairs classroom at 604 Claudell. 

· The seat of the toilet in the upstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell was loose.  The finish on the seat and lid had deteriorated and could not be sanitized.

· The bottom of the vanities in the bathrooms in the upstairs north and sought classrooms at 604 Claudell had apparently suffered severe water damage and had caved in.  The outside base of the vanity in the bathroom in the downstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell had apparently suffered from water damage and had been reduced to a sawdust-like material.  

· Doors on wooden play kitchens were off their hinges in a playroom at 606 Claudell and the upstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell.  

· The back of a rocking chair had three back pegs missing, resulting in a seven-inch gap at the bottom and a ten-inch gap at the top.  

May 1, 2008: 

· A window was open in the bathroom of the south classroom at 606 Claudell and was not screened.

· A window frame was detached from the glass pane in the upper north classroom at 604 Claudell and was not screened.

· There was a 2 by 1 ½ inch splintering section of surface at the bottom corner of the door to the bathroom in the upstairs south classroom at 604  Claudell.  

· Paint cans were accessible to children in the storage room under the stairs in the downstairs hall between the north and south classrooms at 604 Claudell because the door was not secured.  

· There was a 4-inch crack in a blue children’s chair in the upper front south classroom at 604 Claudell that could pinch a child.

June 27 and July 7, 2008: 

· A window frame was still detached from the glass pane in the upper north classroom at 604 Claudell and was not screened.

· The bottom corner of the door to the bathroom in the upstairs south classroom at 604 Claudell was still splintered.  

· The blue children’s chair in the upper front south classroom at 604 Claudell was still cracked.  
August 14, 2008: 

· In the south classroom at 606 Claudell, a stepladder was leaning against the wall, a one-gallon can of paint was on the children’s water table, and chips and flakes of paint were in front of the window.  Two one-gallon paint cans were on the storage unit between the classroom and the kitchen.  

· In the north classroom at 606 Claudell, two dried roller pans were on the counter.  

Count II:  Staff/child Ratios


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(E) provides: 
Mixed Age Groups Two Years (2) and Up.  Groups composed of mixed ages of children two (2) years of age and older shall have no less than one (1) adult to ten (10) children with a maximum of four (4) two (2)-year olds.  When there are more than four (4) two (2)-year olds in a mixed group, the staff-child ratio shall be no less than one (1) adult to eight (8) children. 

On December 12, 2007, one staff person was present in a classroom with 13 preschool-age children, including four two-year-olds.  On July 7, 2008, two staff persons were present with    

24 children, one of whom was two years old.  On September 18, 2008, Bordewick-Stover was present with 14 children, ages two through ten, one of whom was two years old.  Wonder World violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(E) on each of these occasions because it did not maintain a staff/child ratio of at least one adult to ten children of mixed ages with two-year-olds and older.     


DHSS’s complaint
 also alleges violation of staff/child ratios on September 24 and 25, 2008.  At the hearing, counsel for DHSS offered into evidence the first two pages and the first three bullet points on page 3 of Exhibit 22.  Counsel stated:  “The only thing that’s relevant would be on the third page of the complete packet.”
  Counsel highlighted the relevant portion, which pertains to the staff/child ratio violation on September 18, 2008.  Counsel “X”ed out part of page 4 of Exhibit 22, which referred to a staff/child ratio violation on September 24, 2008.  Counsel stated:  “You’ll notice that there was some X’ing out on two pages.  That referred to Count III that we are currently dropping.  That’s why we X’d through those.”
  Count III pertains to food violations.  Counsel’s statements indicate that counsel did not intend to abandon DHSS’s allegations of staff/child ratio violations on September 24 and 25, 2008.  Exhibit 25 contains evidence of those violations, and we have made findings of fact on that basis.  Wonder World violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(E) on September 24 and 25, 2008, because it did not have a staff/child ratio of at least one adult to ten children of mixed ages with two-year-olds and older.     
Count III:  Food Violations

During the hearing, DHSS voluntarily dismissed Count III, regarding food violations.
  

Count IV:  State Fire Inspection and Sanitation Requirements


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(1)(B) provides: 

The premises shall conform to the fire and safety requirements of the State Fire Marshal or his/her designee and requirements for state or local zoning, building and sanitation. 

The Columbia/Boone County Health Department cited Wonder World for sanitation violations on November 7 and 19, 2007; and January 22, January 29, February 15, February 20, June 5, July 7, and August 21, 2008.  DHSS cited Wonder World for sanitation violations on February 15, 
March 3, March 17, June 5, July 7, and August 28, 2008.  Wonder World violated this regulation.  


DHSS’s complaint
 also alleges that Wonder World was cited by the Missouri Department of Public Safety, Division of Fire Safety, for fire code violations.  One of DHSS’s witnesses testified that issues were referred to the fire marshal’s office,
 but the evidence does not establish that Wonder World was cited by the Division of Fire Safety for fire code violations.  

Count V:  Failure to Maintain Child Records

DHSS alleges that Wonder World failed to have the name of a physician, clinic, or hospital on file for eleven of the children.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350 requires an agency’s complaint to set forth any provision of law that allows discipline (in this case, denial) on the facts.  DHSS does not cite any provision of a regulation requiring a day care center to have the name of a physician, clinic, or hospital on file for each child.  We find no violation on this basis.
Count VI:  Failure to Obtain Training and/or Maintain Staff Training Records


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(3)(B) provides: 

All training shall be documented with the dates, the number of hours of training completed, the subject and the name of the individual(s) who conducted the training.  This information shall be on file at the facility and available for review. 

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.222 provides: 

(14) Staff training records, as required by 19 CSR 30-62.102 Personnel, shall be on file.

*   *   * 

(16)  All records shall be available in the facility for inspection by the department upon request.  

The inspector requested training documentation on June 28, 2007, but Wonder World was unable to provide complete documentation.  During SCCR’s inspections on July 12 and October 25, 2007, documentation regarding staff training was locked in Bordewick-Stover’s office and was not available to inspectors.  The inspector further requested training documentation on July 25, August 10, September 7, September 27, and October 17, 2007, but Wonder World failed to provide documentation.  On August 24, 2007, Bordewick-Stover stated that she could not find the documentation.  Therefore, we found as a fact that the documentation was not on file at the facility and was not available for review by DHSS upon request.  Wonder World violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(3)(B) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.222(14) and (16).  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(3)(A) provides: 

The center director, group day care home provider, all other caregivers and those volunteers who are counted in staff/child ratios shall obtain at least twelve (12) clock hours of child-care related training during each year of employment in training which is approved by the department in—health, safety, nutrition, guidance and discipline, appropriate activities and learning experiences for children, positive communication and interaction with parents, planning and setting up an appropriate environment for children, professional and administrative practices, or other child related areas.  

During an inspection on December 12, 2007, the inspector was finally able to verify that Wonder World staff had completed annual training requirements for 2006.  The evidence does not show that Wonder World violated this regulation.  
Count VII:  Failure to be of Good Character and Intent

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) provides: 

Day care personnel shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

We equate “good character” with good moral character.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Bordewick-Stover’s falsification of training certificates shows that she is not of good moral character.  Her numerous violations and repeated failure to correct violations show that she is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  Wonder World violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1).     
Summary


We deny renewal of Wonder World’s child care center license.  Wonder World violated numerous regulations pertaining to physical plant and equipment, staff/child ratios, sanitation, staff training and documentation, and qualifications of personnel.  

SO ORDERED on March 10, 2010.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

�Though TT&T Enterprises, LLC, is the owner and operator, the license was issued to Wonder World.  If this were a discipline case, there would need to be an individual or entity who was the holder of the license and could be subjected to discipline.  Because this is a case involving license renewal and we are denying renewal of the license, it becomes inconsequential that no individual or entity was the license holder.   


�Exhibit 25, which states that 13 preschool children and four two-year-olds were present, is inconsistent with Exhibit 14, which shows that a total of 13 children were present in the group.  Exhibit 14 is consistent with the inspector’s testimony at Tr. p. 54.  


�Exhibit 25, which states that 24 preschool and school-age children and one two-year-old were present, is inconsistent with Exhibit 18, which states that a total of 24 children, one of whom was two years old, were present.  


�Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.


 �Section 621.120.  


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988); Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3.


�Paragraphs 44 and 45.  


�Tr. at 82.  


�Tr. at 82.  


�Tr. at 76.  


�Paragraph 67. 


�Tr. at 112. 


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  
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